
2023 
ANNUAL 
REPORT

CHIEF SHAUN DAVIS



OUR DEPARTMENT



CALLS FOR SERVICE (CFS)

Year Amount Increase / Decrease

2019 34,305                                   

2020 26,034                                   -31.8%

2021 28,177                                   7.6%

2022 29,253                                   3.7%

2023 29,530                                   0.9%

Grand Total 147,299                                 

Calls for Service (CFS)

Year CC - COMMUNITY CONTACT SS - SUBJECT STOP TS - TRAFFIC STOP Grand Total % of CFS

2019 242                                                  956                              8,607                         9,805              28.6%

2020 321                                                  560                              4,697                         5,578              21.4%

2021 469                                                  600                              5,996                         7,065              25.1%

2022 459                                                  608                              5,506                         6,573              22.5%

2023 613                                                  615                              6,815                         8,043              27.2%

Grand Total 2,104                                               3,339                          31,621                       37,064            25.2%

Self-Initiated CFS



CALLS FOR SERVICE (CFS)

Type 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Grand Total

H1-REPORT TAKEN-HOMELESS 8                                61          57          56          48          230               

H2-WARNING GIVEN-HOMELESS 62                             261       227       461       464       1,475            

H3-UNFOUNDED-HOMELESS 19                             31          38          76          64          228               

H4-SERVICES OFFERED-HOMELESS 18                             50          127       174       117       486               

H5-ARREST MADE-HOMELESS 23                             119       182       164       138       626               

Grand Total 130                           522       631       931       831       3,045            

Homeless Related CFS

Type 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Grand Total

BHI - **BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 370                 210       381       336       226       1,523            

SUA** - SUICIDE ATTEMPT 67                   61          47          52          68          295               

SUT - SUICIDE THREAT 258                 241       195       205       191       1,090            

Grand Total 695                 512       623       593       485       2,908            

Behavioral Health Related CFS



STOP DATA

Statistical Transparency of Policing – 
The STOP program stems from the 2017 Oregon Legislative 
Session, where HB 2355 was enacted and signed into law.  The 
bill requires:

All Oregon Law Enforcement Agencies (LEAs) to collect specific 
data related to officer-initiated traffic and pedestrian stops.

Oregon State Police (OSP), in consultation with the Criminal 
Justice Commission (CJC) and the Department of Justice (DOJ), to 
establish a standardized method for the collection of required 
data elements from all Oregon LEAs.

CJC to perform the requisite data analysis to identify patterns 
and practices and profiling and deliver a report to DPSST to 
provide advice or technical assistance based on the best 
practices of policing to LEAs.

Each year the CJC publishes an annual report, 
https://www.oregon.gov/cjc/stop/pages/default.aspx

In addition, we can also analyze our data

https://www.oregon.gov/cjc/stop/pages/default.aspx


STOP DATA

Statistical Transparency of Policing

Type Count Total %

Pedestrian 558                      7.6%

Traffic 6,765                  92.4%

Grand Total 7,323                  100.0%

Sex Count Total %

Female 2,522                  34.4%

Male 4,765                  65.1%

Non-Binary 36                        0.5%

Grand Total 7,323                  100%



STOP DATA

Statistical Transparency of Policing

Ethnicity Count Total %

Asian 142                      1.9%

Black 287                      3.9%

Hispanic 734                      10.0%

Middle Eastern 46                        0.6%

Native American 45                        0.6%

Pacific Islander 37                        0.5%

White 6,032                  82.4%

Grand Total 7,323                  100.0%

Female Count Total % % by Sex

Asian 56                        0.8% 2.2%

Black 65                        0.9% 2.6%

Hispanic 178                      2.4% 7.1%

Middle Eastern 7                           0.1% 0.3%

Native American 15                        0.2% 0.6%

Pacific Islander 11                        0.2% 0.4%

White 2,190                  29.9% 86.8%

Grand Total 2,522                  34.4% 100.0%

Male Count Total % % by Sex

Asian 86                        1.2% 1.8%

Black 220                      3.0% 4.6%

Hispanic 550                      7.5% 11.5%

Middle Eastern 39                        0.5% 0.8%

Native American 30                        0.4% 0.6%

Pacific Islander 25                        0.3% 0.5%

White 3,815                  52.1% 80.1%

Grand Total 4,765                  65.1% 100.0%



POLICE 
REPORTS

• Records also processed 
674 Report Requests

• Public Report Requests

• Requests from Other 
Agencies

• Discovery Requests

• Passed CJIS Audit

Report Type 2019* 2020* 2021* 2022 2023 Total

Arrest 1,654          1,157          1,360          1,543          1,393          7,107          

Field Contact 85                115              176              167              210              753              

Missing Persons 142              86                65                70                78                441              

Offense/Incident 3,269          2,823          3,057          3,528          3,347          16,024        

Supplement 2,059          2,365          2,151          2,519          2,362          11,456        

Traffic Crash 233              158              151              210              179              931              

Grand Total 7,442          6,704          6,960          8,037          7,569          36,712        

* Data Pulled in 2022



CITATIONS & ARRESTS

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Citations 8,581       5,736       7,424       4,617       5,227       
Grand Total 8,581       5,736       7,424       4,617       5,227       

2019* 2020* 2021* 2022 2023

Arrests 1,654          1,157          1,360          1,543          1,393          

* Data Pulled 2022



POLICE 
REPORTS

• Our Staff wrote 3,347 
Offense/Incident Reports

• Notably, we had 3 
homicides

Type 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Grand Total

BURG - BURGLARY COLD 82                             77             73             79             46             357               

BURGP - BURGLARY IN PROGRESS 32                             43             46             37             35             193               

CRM - CRIM MISCHIEF 263                           258           243           250           232           1,246            

CRMP - CRIM MISCHIEF IN PROGRE 26                             30             26             37             34             153               

FRD - FRAUD COLD 387                           333           348           316           315           1,699            

FRDP - FRAUD IN PROGRESS 20                             11             6                5                6                48                  

THF - THEFT COLD 659                           609           593           621           482           2,964            

THFC - THEFT IN CUSTODY 25                             20             5                9                18             77                  

THFP - THEFT IN PROGRESS 188                           138           159           309           169           963               

Grand Total 1,682                       1,519       1,499       1,663       1,337       7,700            

Property Related CFS



SUMMARY OF 
USE OF FORCE 

INCIDENTS 2023

• 70 Incidents documented (72 
individuals)

• 125 Individual UOF reports

• 17 were vehicle related (9 
PIT/PIN (6 total incidents), 14 
Spikes (11 total Incidents)

• Force was used in 5.03% of 
arrests (which includes vehicle 
related interventions, such as 
PIT’s/PINS), when vehicle 
interventions are removed 
force used was 3.8% percent of 
arrests





USE OF 
FORCE 
INJURY 

SUMMARY

• Officers injured:

• Minor injuries (ex: abrasions): 11 (3 Sought 
medical attention)

• Major injuries: 0

• Suspects injured:

• Minor (to include taser probes): 16

• Complaint of pain: 9

• K-9 bites: 3 

• 40mm impact: 1 (minor)

Out of 1393 arrests, 16 (1.15%) led to the suspect being 
injured and 11 (0.79%) led to an officer being injured.  



CODE 
ENFORCEMENT

• Additional Code Compliance Officer 
added as part of 2023-2024 Budget

• Code Enforcement now offering 7-
day coverage

• Three Code Officers were hired and 
began field training in 2023.



CODE DAILY 
OPERATIONS

• Enhance neighborhood 
livability through voluntary 
compliance.

• Assist police department in 
promoting public safety.



CODE CASE 
TYPE BY 

CATEGORY

• 1,923 total cases

• Largest number of cases in past 5 
years

• Nearly 20% increase is cases from 
2022
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KEEPING 
OREGON CITY 

CLEAN 
PROJECT
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• Initiated in April of 2023

• Cleaning up city streets and right of 
ways

• Removal of abandoned shopping carts 
and associated garbage



DETECTIVE 
DIVISION

• Consists of 3 full-time 
Detectives and 1 
Detective Sergeant

• Detectives work as part of 
the Clackamas County 
Major Crimes Team in 
conjunction with the 
District Attorney’s office

• Detectives work on-call 
and are available 24/7



DETECTIVE YEAR IN REVIEW
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DETECTIVE 
NOTABLE 

INVESTIGATIONS

• Three separate homicides 
occurred within the City of 
Oregon City, accounting for 
25% of the total number of 
homicides in Clackamas 
County.



DETECTIVE 
SUPPLEMENTAL

DUTIES

• Polygraph examinations

• LexisNexis software

• Cell phone extractions

• Special Investigations Team 
(SIT) and SWAT



CRIME SCENE 
PROCESSING & 

FORENSICS
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SPECIAL 
INVESTIGATIONS 

TEAM

• Comprised of 8 officers and 2 
sergeants. 

• 2023: 31 Missions resulting in 14 
Custodies (10 OC Residents)

• 7 Search Warrants

• 3 Chronic Nuisance Properties

• Total fentanyl seized:  55,398 
fentanyl pills seized (5,539 
grams) and 10,427 grams of 
fentanyl powder seized

• 2 milligrams of fentanyl is 
considered a lethal dose.



BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH UNIT 

(BHU)



BHU
TRAINING & 
REFERRALS

• BHU accounted for 21 separate 
trainings to OCPD, city staff, and other 
community partners

• 532 total referrals made to BHU
• Over 42% increase from 2022
• 163 in-person outreach
• 70% related to homelessness



TRAINING DIVISION



HOMELESS 
LIAISON 
OFFICER

• Monthly coordination 

meetings with community 

stakeholders

• Fields complaints regarding 

livability issues

• Versed in current case law, 

restrictions, and social 

programs



NEWELL CREEK CANYON CAMP CLEANUP

• 7-day notice given to all occupants

• 34 illegal camps located

• Items removed include hazardous materials, drug paraphernalia, human 

waste, physical hazards, and personal property



TRAFFIC 
TEAM

• Comprised of 3 traffic officers, 1 

traffic sergeant when fully 

staffed.

• 2,522 traffic violations were 

enforced through written 

warnings or citations.

• Responded to 348 traffic crashes 

agency-wide

• Participates in four separate 

grants from ODOT.

• Participated in 14 inter-agency 

monthly traffic missions. 



COMMUNITY 
EVENTS



OCPD 
SUMMER 

CAMP

• Weeklong event, which is ran by the 
school resource officer.

• Approximately 30 grade school-aged 
students from OCSD.

• Field Trips (Oaks Park, Bowling)

• Guest Speakers: K9 Officers, Drone 
Operators, SWAT Operators, 
Clackamas County Fire Dept. 



CITIZENS 
ACADEMY

• The Oregon City Citizens Police 

Academy is a free 10-week course 

with a mission to familiarize citizens 

with the operations of the police 

department and the professionals 

behind the badge.

• Topics may include patrol 

procedures, criminal law, narcotics, 

search and seizure, tactical 

operations, investigations, firearms 

demonstrations, use of force issues, 

and police canine demonstrations.



PRESCRIPTION 
DRUG TAKE 

BACK EVENTS

• OCPD partners with the Drug 

Enforcement Administration

(DEA) and hosts (2) Drug Take 

Back events each year: April & 

October. 

• The department also maintains a 

drug collection box, available to 

the public, to turn in unwanted 

prescription drugs during normal 

business hours. 



WOMEN’S 
SELF DEFENSE 

CLASSES

• OCPD Defensive Tactics 

Instructors taught (4) Free 

Women’s Self Defense classes in 

2023 with 50 participants.

• Classes are hosted onsite at 

OCPD and are very popular 

within in the community.



NATIONAL 
NIGHT OUT

• National Night Out is an annual 

community-building campaign 

that promotes police-community 

partnerships and neighborhood 

camaraderie.

• OCPD coordinates the event and 

invites city departments and 

Neighborhood Associations to 

participate with informational 

booths and activities. 

• Local businesses like Oregon City 

Grocery Outlet and Fred Meyer 

donate food and beverages for the 

more than 500 annual visitors. 



TRICK OR 
TREAT MAIN 

STREET

• Each year OCPD participates in 
the Downtown City of Oregon 
City’s Trick or Treat on Main 
Street event. 

• This event is a great opportunity 
to honor Fallen Officer Rob Libke
while connecting with the 
community. 



AGENCY
ACCREDITATION

• OCPD was the first agency in 
Clackamas County to become fully 
accredited on April 20, 2004. 

• OCPD passed re-accreditation in 
2007, 2010, 2013 2016, 2019, and 
most recently December 2022 
(Awarded at the OACP conference 
in April).

• Accreditation for law enforcement 
means policies and procedures are 
in place and are followed by the 
men and women of our agency.



REMEMBERING OUR FALLEN

• This was the 10-year anniversary of Officer Robert Libke’s EOW

• Held a public remembrance on November 3, 2023



FUTURE 
CHALLENGES:

• Succession planning 

• 7 sworn that can retire within the next 3 years.

• 4 of those positions are in leadership positions

• Hiring & Retention

• The continual evolution of policing.

• Meeting the changing needs of this City.

• Growth of the City
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